#### ORDINANCE NO. 369 STATE OF MISSOURI

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE FERRELVIEW VILLAGE PARK WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF FERRELVIEW, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has recognized that there is a need to establish rules and regulations for the Ferrelview Village Park within the Village of Ferrelview and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is responsible for the passage of ordinances of the Village of Ferrelview,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FERRELVIEW, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1: Parcel number 17-6.0-13-400-007-001.000 as established by the Platte County Recorder of Deeds shall be considered the Village of Ferrelview Village Park with the exception of the mobile home and additional shed structure in place on said parcel which shall be recognized as City Hall.
- Section 2: The Village of Ferrelview Village Park shall be open from dawn to dusk.
- Section 3: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to enter the Village of Ferrelview Village Park from after dusk until dawn.
- Section 4: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to mark, deface, disfigure, tamper with, displace or remove any buildings, tables, benches, grills, trees, shrubs, flowers, or any other park property at the Village Park except when authorized by the Board of Trustees.
- Section 5: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to deposit any rubbish, trash, refuse, garbage, or waste matter of any kind, nature, description upon any Village Park property or any adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
- Section 6: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to deposit any dirt or rocks upon Village of Ferrelview Village Park property or any adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview without authorization from the Board of Trustees.
- Section 7: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to, at any time take up temporary or permanent occupancy, camp, pitch tents, lay out sleeping blankets, cardboard boxes, or other sleeping gear or remain overnight in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 369

STATE OF MISSOURI

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE FERRELVIEW VILLAGE PARK WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF FERRELVIEW, MISSOURI.

- Section 8: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to at any time knowingly create or participate in a peace disturbance prescribed in Section 210.220 of Ordinance 232 in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
- Section 9: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to at any time illegally possess and/or discharge a firearm or any other high velocity projectile within the designated boundaries of the Village Park, greenway or recreational area unless otherwise permitted in designated areas or violate Section 210.250 of Ordinance 232 in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
- Section 10:

  It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to bring or have any animal in the Village Park unless such animal has been legally registered as a service animal under the Americans with Disabilities Act; Sections 209.150 to 209.190 and said animal shall be properly distinguished as such and be physically restrained by a chain or leash and under the control of the owner or possessor at all times. The dog owner or possessor must remove any solid waste deposited by the dog within a park or on a trail.
  - Section 11: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to play music at a volume that is offensive to other park and recreational facility patrons or any adjacent property owners in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
  - Section 12: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to possess or consume any alcoholic beverages in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
  - Section 13: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to possess or consume marijuana for recreational or medical uses in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
  - Section 14: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to intimidate, molest or annoy any park patron (s) in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
  - Section 15: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to set a fire in any location other than a designated cooking grill in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.
  - Section 16: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to possess and/or use of fireworks in the Village of Ferrelview Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview.

VILLAGE OF FERRELVIEW ORDINANCE NO. 369 STATE OF

**MISSOURI** 

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE FERRELVIEW VILLAGE PARK WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF FERRELVIEW, MISSOURI.

- Section 17: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to prevent, interfere with, or in any manner hinder any Village parks and recreation department employee in the performance of his or her official duties.
- Section 18: It shall be unlawful for any person, individual or in concert with others to engage in any activity in the Village Park which endangers the lives of others or causes harm to any park patron (s).
- Section 19: It shall be unlawful for any parent or legal guardian having the care and custody of a minor to fail to properly supervise and care for such child if such failure of supervision or care shall cause the child to be brought before the Juvenile Court of the State or any other court of the Village or State for delinquency or youthful offender proceedings.
- Section 20: Upon conviction, any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance, shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty (50) dollars and not more than five (500) dollars and/or for the total amount of replacement, clean up, and/or repairs of damaged property.
- Section 21: Upon conviction, any person (s) violating any of the provisions of this ordinance may be banned for a minimum of thirty (30) days from the Village Park or adjacent property owned by the Village of Ferrelview and repeat offenders shall appear before the Board of Trustees and may be permanently banned from said Village Park.
- Section 22: Littering as prescribed in Ordinance 368 shall be punishable by a fine of not less than fifty (50) dollars and not more than five (500) dollars.
- Section 23: If any section of this ordinance is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the sections shall remain in full force and effect, and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.
- Section 24: The provisions of this Ordinance shall supersede any conflicting provisions contained within the Village of Ferrelview's Ordinances.
- Section 25: This Ordinance shall become effective upon being passed by the Board of Trustees.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 369

STATE OF MISSOURI

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE FERRELVIEW VILLAGE PARK WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF FERRELVIEW, MISSOURI.

Read and Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ferrelview, Missouri, this

14th day of March, 2023

Chairman of the Board of Trustees

Attest:

Page 4 of 4